WHEREAS, through the Lake County Brownfields Grant Program, the COUNTY can provide assistance with environmental studies and cleanup activities related to the remediation of the Site to protect the environment; and

WHEREAS, the VILLAGE has requested that the COUNTY approve a brownfield grant in the amount not to exceed Seventy Five Thousand Dollars ($75,000) for clean-up activities at the Site.
NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and the covenants contained herein, the parties hereby agree and covenant as follows:

1. The VILLAGE shall present to the COUNTY an oral and written report describing and detailing the remediation plan for the Site.

[...]

The VILLAGE will be responsible for contracting for the environmental cleanup activities and supervising the work.

3. The COUNTY will only provide funds for environmental remediation work on the Site.

4. In exchange for the VILLAGE’S plan to have cleanup activities performed on the Site and protect the environment, the COUNTY shall reimburse the VILLAGE up to Seventy Five Thousand Dollars ($75,000) in matching funds. The VILLAGE must provide proof of the actual sums spent for the environmental cleanup activities before COUNTY grant funds will be disbursed. 

5. The VILLAGE agrees to submit a request for reimbursement of funds within one (1) year of the effective date of this Intergovernmental Agreement.